Compensation for humiliation, etc of $10,000 (ten thousand dollars); and 

b. 12 days unpaid wages, from 16 April to his termination effective 1 May, i.e. $880.00 

(eight hundred and eighty dollars) gross; and 

c. Commission earnings totalling $2,390.91 (two thousand, three hundred and ninety 

dollars and ninety-one cents) gross; and 

d. Wages lost as a result of his unjustified dismissal of $2,764.80 (two thousand, seven 

hundred and sixty-four dollars and eighty cents) gross; and 

e. Unpaid holiday pay of $1,132.98 (one thousand, one hundred and thirty-two dollars and 

ninety-eight cents) gross. 

[33] Costs of $2,250 and a $70 filing fee are claimed.  Because of the Company’s (i.e. Mr 

Lewthwaite’s) failure to engage in the employment relationship problem resolution process 

and the resulting costs to the applicant, and because the costs sought are entirely 

reasonable for the investigation required by an employment relationship problem of this 

type, I am satisfied the claim is fully made out and award costs of $2,250 (two thousand, 

two hundred and fifty dollars) and the filing fee of $70 (seventy dollars) against the 

respondent. 

Denis Asher 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority